MN Cohort 4 Positive Community Norms Parent/Guardian
Survey
November/December 2022

--- Forest Lake ---

Descriptive Statistical Report

The results presented in this report are based on the 2022 Minnesota Cohort 4 Positive Community Norms
Parent and Guardian Survey. This report was funded by MN DHS BHDH through the PCN grant.
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Response Count:

Responses where parents/guardians answered that their child was in 6th through 12th grade were
included in the report.

Number of
Responses
Middle School 127
High School 454
TOTAL 581
Community Number of Popullation Response Margin of
Responses Size Rate Error
Forest Lake 581 2204 (H) 26% 3%

Note: Population size was estimated in some cases by the total number of households (H), while in other cases it was estimated using the
number of students (S), depending on what information was available. The Margin of Error is calculated based off the population and
sample size. As the name implies, the margin of error is a range of values above and below the actual results from a survey. For example, a
60% “yes” response with a margin of error of 5% means that between 55% and 65% of the population thinks that the answer is “yes. We
used a 95% confidence level to estimate margin of error.
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2022 MN C4 Positive Community Norms Parent Survey

Demographics

1. What is your child’s gender? (Q3)

Male Female Tg::gﬁggﬁ:gor
Middle 57.1% 41.2% 1.7%
High 48.2% 49.5% 2.3%
TOTAL 50.1% 47.8% 2.2%

2. What grade is your child in? (Q1)

| 6th | 7th | gth | gth | 10th | 11th | 12th |
Middle 5.5% 55.9% | 38.6% 0% 0% 0% 0%
High 0% 0% 0% 24.0% | 29.1% | 22.7% | 24.2%
TOTAL 1.2% 12.2% 8.4% 18.8% | 22.7% | 17.7% | 18.9%

Alcohol Norms and Perceptions of Norms

3. How often do you think most students in your child's school drink alcohol? (Q4b)

Tried Once or .
. Once a | Twicea | Once a .
Never | once or | twice a Daily
. month | month week

twice year
Middle 35.8% 43.1% 7.3% 4.6% 1.8% 6.4% 0.9%
High 12.6% 25.1% 20.3% 16.9% 14.1% 8.8% 2.1%
TOTAL 17.4% 28.8% 17.6% 14.4% 11.6% 8.3% 1.9%

Collapsed
| Less than Monthly | Monthly or more

Middle 86.2% 13.8%
High 58.0% 42.0%
TOTAL 63.8% 36.2%




In your opinion, when most teens hang out with their friends, would they rather drink

4,
alcohol or not drink alcohol? (Q5a)
| Not drink alcohol | Drink alcohol | Unsure |
Middle 84.4% 1.0% 14.6%
High 57.2% 20.8% 22.0%
TOTAL 63.3% 16.4% 20.3%
5. Do you allow your child to drink alcohol? (Q19a)
| No | Yes
Middle 98.9% 1.1%
High 93.0% 7.0%
TOTAL 94.3% 5.7%

6. How do you feel about this statement? “Parents should not let teens drink alcohol.” (Q16a)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree . disagree
disagree
Middle 80.9% 11.7% 5.3% 2.1% 0.0%
High 66.0% 25.5% 6.4% 1.8% 0.3%
TOTAL 69.3% 22.5% 6.1% 1.9% 0.2%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 92.6% 5.3% 2.1%
High 91.5% 6.4% 2.1%
TOTAL 91.7% 6.1% 2.1%
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2022 MN C4 Positive Community Norms Parent Survey

7. How do you think most students in your child’s school feel about this statement? “Parents
should not let teens drink alcohol.” (Q16b)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
aqree Agree agree nor Disagree disaaree
9 disagree 9
Middle 35.1% 40.4% 17.0% 7.4% 0.0%
| 170 .0/0 .J/0 470 .0/
High 10.1% 39.8% 26.9% 21.4% 1.8%
TOTAL 15.7% 39.9% 24.7% 18.3% 1.4%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 75.5% 17.0% 7.4%
High 49.8% 26.9% 23.2%
TOTAL 55.6% 24.7% 19.7%

8. How do you think most parents and guardians of students in your child’s school feel about
this statement? “Parents should not let teens drink alcohol.” (Q16c)

Neither
Strongly Agree agree nor Disagree S.t rongly
agree disagree disagree
Middle 42.6% 46.8% 9.6% 1.1% 0.0%
High 24.2% 52.9% 16.5% 6.1% 0.3%
TOTAL 28.3% 51.5% 15.0% 5.0% 0.2%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 89.4% 9.6% 1.1%
High 77.1% 16.5% 6.4%
TOTAL 79.8% 15.0% 5.2%




2022 MN C4 Positive Community Norms Parent Survey

9. How do you feel about this statement? “Drinking alcohol is never a good thing for teens to

do.” (Q6a)
Strongly Neither . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree ; disagree
disagree
Middle 83.0% 12.8% 3.2% 1.1% 0.0%
High 64.6% 27.6% 3.9% 3.9% 0.0%
TOTAL 68.6% 24.4% 3.7% 3.3% 0.0%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 95.7% 3.2% 1.1%
High 92.2% 3.9% 3.9%
TOTAL 93.0% 3.7% 3.3%

10.How do you think most students in your child’s school feel about this statement? “Drinking

alcohol is never a good thing for teens to do.” (Q6b)

Neither
Strongly Agree agree nor Disagree S.t rongly
agree disagree disagree
Middle 22.3% 61.7% 7.4% 8.5% 0.0%
High 8.1% 36.0% 27.3% 25.8% 2.7%
TOTAL 11.2% 41.7% 23.0% 22.0% 2.1%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 84.0% 7.4% 8.5%
High 44.1% 27.3% 28.5%
TOTAL 52.9% 23.0% 24.1%




2022 MN C4 Positive Community Norms Parent Survey

11. How do you think most parents and guardians of students in your child’s school feel about
this statement? “Drinking alcohol is never a good thing for teens to do.” (Q6c)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
agree Agree agree nor Disagree disagree
disagree
Middle 57.9% 35.8% 5.3% 1.1% 0.0%
High 31.2% 52.0% 11.1% 5.1% 0.6%
TOTAL 37.1% 48.4% 9.8% 4.2% 0.5%
Collapsed
Agree Neither | Disagree
Middle 93.7% 5.3% 1.1%
High 83.2% 11.1% 5.7%
TOTAL 85.5% 9.8% 4.7%

12.How do you think most students in your child’s school feel about this statement? “/ don’t

need alcohol to have fun.” (Q9a)
Strongly Neither . Strongly
aqree Agree agree nor Disagree disaaree
9 disagree 9
Middle 50.5% 40.0% 5.3% 3.2% 1.1%
High 21.9% 55.9% 14.4% 7.8% 0.0%
TOTAL 28.3% 52.3% 12.4% 6.8% 0.2%
Collapsed
Agree Neither | Disagree |
Middle 90.5% 5.3% 4.2%
High 77.8% 14.4% 7.8%
TOTAL 80.6% 12.4% 7.0%




2022 MN C4 Positive Community Norms Parent Survey

13. How wrong do you feel it would be for your child to drink alcohol? (Q21a)

Very wrong | Wrong | A little bit | Not wrong |
wrong at all
Middle 63.8% 26.6% 8.5% 1.1%
High 45.3% 37.1% 14.0% 3.6%
TOTAL 49.4% 34.8% 12.8% 3.1%

14.How wrong do you think most parents and guardians at your child’s school feel it would be
for their child to drink alcohol? (Q22a)

Very wrong Wrong | A little bit | Not wrong
wrong at all
Middle 48.9% 40.4% 9.6% 1.1%
High 21.4% 46.8% 28.1% 3.7%
TOTAL 27.6% 45.4% 24.0% 3.1%

15.So far this school year, have you talked to your child about the fact that most students in
their school do not use alcohol? (Q23a)

| Yes | No |
Middle 62.8% 37.2%
High 57.5% 42.5%
TOTAL 58.7% 41.3%

16.So far this school year, do you think most parents in your child’s school have talked with
their child about the fact that most students in their school do not use alcohol? (Q24a)

| Yes | No |
Middle 37.2% 62.8%
High 34.1% 65.9%
TOTAL 34.8% 65.2%




2022 MN C4 Positive Community Norms Parent Survey

17.During the past three months, have you communicated with your child about the
importance of not using alcohol? (Q10a)

| Yes | No |
Middle 82.1% 17.9%
High 81.6% 18.4%
TOTAL 81.7% 18.3%

18.During the past three months, do you think that most parents and guardians have

communicated with their child about the importance of not using alcohol? (Q10b)

| Yes | No |
Middle 47.4% 52.6%
High 47.4% 52.6%
TOTAL 47.4% 52.6%

19.How do you feel about the following statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly
communicate with their children about the importance of not using alcohol.” (Q13a)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree disagree disagree
Middle 81.1% 15.8% 2.1% 1.1% 0.0%
High 74.3% 21.1% 2.7% 1.5% 0.3%
TOTAL 75.8% 20.0% 2.6% 1.4% 0.2%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 96.8% 2.1% 1.1%
High 95.5% 2.7% 1.8%
TOTAL 95.8% 2.6% 1.6%




2022 MN C4 Positive Community Norms Parent Survey

20.How do you think most students in your child’s school feel about the following statement?

“Parents and guardians should clearly communicate with their children about the
importance of not using alcohol.” (Q13b)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree ; disagree
disagree
Middle 28.4% 48.4% 21.1% 2.1% 0.0%
High 17.3% 40.7% 27.1% 13.7% 1.2%
TOTAL 19.8% 42.5% 25.7% 11.1% 0.9%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 76.8% 21.1% 2.1%
High 58.1% 27.1% 14.9%
TOTAL 62.3% 25.7% 12.0%

21.How do you think most parents and guardians of students at your child’s school feel about

the following statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly communicate with their
children about the importance of not using alcohol.” (Q13c)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree disagree disagree
Middle 49.5% 42.1% 7.4% 1.1% 0.0%
High 33.5% 52.4% 12.2% 1.8% 0.0%
TOTAL 37.1% 50.1% 11.1% 1.7% 0.0%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 91.6% 7.4% 1.1%
High 86.0% 12.2% 1.8%
TOTAL 87.2% 11.1% 1.7%
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Marijuana Norms and Perceptions of Norms

22.How often do you think most students in your child's school use marijuana? (Q4c)

Tried | Once or .
. Once a | Twicea | Once a .
Never | once or | twice a Daily
. month | month week
twice year
Middle 42.7% 40.0% 5.5% 2.7% 2.7% 3.6% 2.7%
High 26.7% 26.3% 9.5% 11.9% 8.8% 8.4% 8.4%
TOTAL 30.1% 29.1% 8.7% 10.0% 7.6% 7.4% 7.2%
Collapsed
| Less than Monthly | Monthly or more
Middle 88.2% 11.8%
High 62.5% 37.5%
TOTAL 67.9% 32.1%

23.In your opinion, when most teens hang out with their friends, would they rather use

marijuana or not use marijuana? (Q5b)

| Not use marijuana | Use marijuana | Unsure
Middle 86.5% 4.2% 9.4%
High 60.5% 17.2% 22.3%
TOTAL 66.4% 14.3% 19.4%
24.Do you allow your child to use marijuana? (Q19b)
| No Yes
Middle 100.0% 0%
High 98.5% 1.5%
TOTAL 98.8% 1.2%
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25.How do you feel about this statement? “Parents should not let teens use marijuana.”

(Q17a)
Strongly Neither . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree ; disagree
disagree
Middle 87.2% 10.6% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0%
High 78.7% 17.6% 2.4% 1.2% 0.0%
TOTAL 80.6% 16.1% 2.4% 0.9% 0.0%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 97.9% 2.1% 0.0%
High 96.4% 2.4% 1.2%
TOTAL 96.7% 2.4% 0.9%

26.How do you think most students in your child’s school feel about this statement? “Parents

should not let teens use marijuana.” (Q17b)
Strongly Neither . Strongly
agree Agree agree nor Disagree disagree
disagree
Middle 41.5% 41.5% 13.8% 3.2% 0.0%
High 20.2% 43.7% 20.5% 14.1% 1.5%
TOTAL 24.9% 43.2% 19.0% 11.6% 1.2%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 83.0% 13.8% 3.2%
High 63.9% 20.5% 15.6%
TOTAL 68.2% 19.0% 12.8%
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2022 MN C4 Positive Community Norms Parent Survey

27.How do you think most parents and guardians of students in your child’s school feel about
this statement? “Parents should not let teens use marijuana.” (Q17c)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree ; disagree
disagree
Middle 57.4% 37.2% 5.3% 0.0% 0.0%
High 38.5% 49.2% 9.5% 2.8% 0.0%
TOTAL 42.8% 46.6% 8.6% 2.1% 0.0%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 94.7% 5.3% 0.0%
High 87.8% 9.5% 2.8%
TOTAL 89.3% 8.6% 2.1%

28.How do you feel about this statement? “Using marijuana is never a good thing for teens to

do.” (Q7a)
Neither
Strongly ‘ eithe . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree . disagree
disagree
Middle 85.3% 12.6% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0%
High 73.0% 19.2% 4.5% 3.3% 0.0%
TOTAL 75.7% 17.8% 4.0% 2.6% 0.0%
Collapsed
|  Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 97.9% 2.1% 0.0%
High 92.2% 4.5% 3.3%
TOTAL 93.5% 4.0% 2.6%
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2022 MN C4 Positive Community Norms Parent Survey

29.How do you think most students in your child’s school feel about this statement? “Using
marijuana is never a good thing for teens to do.” (Q7b)

Neither
Strongly Agree aar Di Strongly
gree nor isagree .
agree disagree disagree
Middle 27.4% 54.7% 11.6% 5.3% 1.1%
High 15.7% 35.5% 24.7% 19.6% 4.5%
TOTAL 18.3% 39.8% 21.8% 16.4% 3.7%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 82.1% 11.6% 6.3%
High 51.2% 24.7% 24.1%
TOTAL 58.1% 21.8% 20.1%

30.How do you think most parents and guardians of students in your child’s school feel about

this statement? “Using marijuana is never a good thing for teens to do.” (Q7c)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree . disagree
disagree
Middle 61.1% 33.7% 5.3% 0.0% 0.0%
High 42.6% 45.6% 9.6% 1.8% 0.3%
TOTAL 46.7% 43.0% 8.6% 1.4% 0.2%
Collapsed
|  Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 94.7% 5.3% 0.0%
High 88.3% 9.6% 2.1%
TOTAL 89.7% 8.6% 1.6%
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31.How do you think most students in your child’s school feel about this statement? “/ don’t

need to use marijuana to have fun.” (Q9b)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree ; disagree
disagree
Middle 53.7% 38.9% 5.3% 1.1% 1.1%
High 27.3% 50.5% 13.8% 8.4% 0.0%
TOTAL 33.2% 47.9% 11.9% 6.8% 0.2%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 92.6% 5.3% 2.1%
High 77.8% 13.8% 8.4%
TOTAL 81.1% 11.9% 7.0%

32.How wrong do you feel it would be for your child to

use marijuana? (Q21e)

Very wrong Wrong A little bit | Not wrong
wrong at all
Middle 88.3% 10.6% 1.1% 0.0%
High 76.6% 18.2% 4.9% 0.3%
TOTAL 79.2% 16.5% 4.0% 0.2%

33.How wrong do you think most parents and guardians at your child’s school feel it would be

for their child to use marijuana? (Q22¢)

Very wrong | Wrong | A little bit | Not wrong
wrong at all
Middle 65.6% 34.4% 0.0% 0.0%
High 42.8% 43.7% 12.3% 1.2%
TOTAL 47.8% 41.6% 9.6% 1.0%
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34.So far this school year, have you talked to your child about the fact that most students in
their school do not use marijuana? (Q23b)

| Yes | No |
Middle 61.7% 38.3%
High 55.9% 44.1%
TOTAL 57.2% 42.8%
35.So far this school year, do you think most parents in your child’s school have talked with
their child about the fact that most students in their school do not use marijuana? (Q24b)
| Yes | No |
Middle 34.0% 66.0%
High 35.5% 64.5%
TOTAL 35.2% 64.8%

36.During the past three months, have you communicated with your child about the
importance of not using marijuana? (Q11a)

| Yes | No |
Middle 72.6% 27.4%
High 75.5% 24.5%
TOTAL 74.9% 25.1%

37.During the past three months, do you think that most parents and guardians have
communicated with their child about the importance of not using marijuana? (Q11b)

| Yes | No |
Middle 45.3% 54.7%
High 45.7% 54.3%
TOTAL 45.6% 54.4%
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38.How do you feel about the following statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly
communicate with their children about the importance of not using marijuana.”(Q14a)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree ; disagree
disagree
Middle 83.2% 13.7% 2.1% 1.1% 0.0%
High 74.8% 21.5% 1.8% 1.8% 0.0%
TOTAL 76.7% 19.8% 1.9% 1.6% 0.0%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 96.8% 2.1% 1.1%
High 96.4% 1.8% 1.8%
TOTAL 96.5% 1.9% 1.6%

39.How do you think most students in your child’s school feel about the following statement?

“Parents and guardians should clearly communicate with their children about the

importance of not using marijuana.”’(Q14b)
Strongly Neither . Strongly
aqree Agree agree nor Disagree disaaree
9 disagree 9
Middle 33.7% 48.4% 14.7% 3.2% 0.0%
High 21.2% 40.2% 24.8% 12.0% 1.8%
TOTAL 24.0% 42.0% 22.6% 10.0% 1.4%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 82.1% 14.7% 3.2%
High 61.3% 24.8% 13.8%
TOTAL 66.0% 22.6% 11.4%
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40.How do you think most parents and guardians of students at your child’s school feel about
the following statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly communicate with their

children about the importance of not using marijuana.” (Q14c)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree disagree disagree
Middle 52.6% 37.9% 9.5% 0.0% 0.0%
High 37.0% 51.7% 10.7% 0.6% 0.0%
TOTAL 40.5% 48.6% 10.4% 0.5% 0.0%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 90.5% 9.5% 0.0%
High 88.7% 10.7% 0.6%
TOTAL 89.1% 10.4% 0.5%

Vaping and Electronic Cigarettes (e-cig) Norms and

Perceptions of Norms

41.How often do you think most students in your child's school use vaping/e-cig devices?

(Q4d)
Tried Once or .
. Once a | Twicea | Once a .
Never | once or | twice a Daily
. month | month week

twice year
Middle 30.9% 34.5% 6.4% 3.6% 6.4% 11.8%
High 17.7% 25.3% 8.1% 8.4% 7.4% 11.0% 22.2%
TOTAL 20.4% 27.2% 7.8% 7.4% 7.2% 10.0% 20.0%

Collapsed
| Less than Monthly | Monthly or more

Middle 71.8% 28.2%
High 51.1% 48.9%
TOTAL 55.4% 44.6%
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42.1n your opinion, when most teens hang out with their friends, would they rather use
vaping/e-cig devices or not use vaping/e-cig devices? (Q5c)

Not use . .
. . Use vaping/e-cig
vaping/e-cig devices Unsure
devices
Middle 71.9% 5.2% 22.9%
High 53.9% 28.6% 17.5%
TOTAL 57.9% 23.4% 18.7%

43.Do you allow your child to use vaping/e-cig devices? (Q19c)

| No | Yes |
Middle 100.0% 0.0%
High 99.1% 0.9%
TOTAL 99.3% 0.7%

44.How do you feel about this statement? “Parents should not let teens use vaping/e-cig
devices.” (Q18a)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree disagree disagree
Middle 90.4% 8.5% 1.1% 0.0% 0.0%
High 84.5% 15.2% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0%
TOTAL 85.8% 13.7% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 98.9% 1.1% 0.0%
High 99.7% 0.0% 0.3%
TOTAL 99.5% 0.2% 0.2%
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45.How do you think most students in your child’s school feel about this statement? “Parents
should not let teens use vaping/e-cig devices.” (Q18b)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree disagree disagree
Middle 37.2% 39.4% 21.3% 2.1% 0.0%
High 19.0% 37.1% 24.8% 14.4% 4.6%
TOTAL 23.1% 37.6% 24.0% 11.7% 3.6%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 76.6% 21.3% 2.1%
High 56.1% 24.8% 19.0%
TOTAL 60.7% 24.0% 15.2%

46.How do you think most parents and guardians of students in your child’s school feel about
this statement? “Parents should not let teens use vaping/e-cig devices.” (Q18c)

Neither
Strongly Agree agree nor Disagree S.t rongly
agree disagree disagree
Middle 57.4% 40.4% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0%
High 38.7% 46.3% 13.2% 1.2% 0.6%
TOTAL 42.9% 45.0% 10.7% 1.0% 0.5%
Collapsed
|  Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 97.9% 2.1% 0.0%
High 85.0% 13.2% 1.8%
TOTAL 87.9% 10.7% 1.4%
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47.How do you feel about this statement? “Using vaping/e-cig devices is never a good thing

for teens to do.” (Q8a)
Strongly Neither . Strongly
agree Agree agree nor Disagree disagree
disagree
Middle 88.4% 11.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
High 85.3% 13.5% 0.6% 0.3% 0.3%
TOTAL 86.0% 13.1% 0.5% 0.2% 0.2%
Collapsed
|  Agree Neither | Disagree |
Middle 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%
High 98.8% 0.6% 0.6%
TOTAL 99.1% 0.5% 0.5%

48.How do you think most students in your child’s school feel about this statement? “Using

vaping/e-cig devices is never a good thing for teens to do.” (Q8b)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree disagree disagree
Middle 25.3% 48.4% 16.8% 9.5% 0.0%
High 15.4% 32.3% 23.9% 23.0% 5.4%
TOTAL 17.6% 35.9% 22.3% 20.0% 4.2%
Collapsed
|  Agree Neither | Disagree |
Middle 73.7% 16.8% 9.5%
High 47.7% 23.9% 28.4%
TOTAL 53.5% 22.3% 24.2%

© The Montana Institute, LLC | info@montanainstitute.com



2022 MN C4 Positive Community Norms Parent Survey

49.How do you think most parents and guardians of students in your child’s school feel about

this statement? “Using vaping/e-cig devices is never a good thing for teens to do.” (Q8c)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
agree Agree agree nor Disagree disagree
disagree
Middle 58.9% 35.8% 5.3% 0.0% 0.0%
High 43.8% 46.2% 8.4% 1.2% 0.3%
TOTAL 47.2% 43.9% 7.7% 0.9% 0.2%
Collapsed
Agree Neither | Disagree |
Middle 94.7% 5.3% 0.0%
High 90.1% 8.4% 1.5%
TOTAL 91.1% 7.7% 1.2%

50.How do you think most students in your child’s school feel about this statement? “/ don’t

need to use vaping/e-cig devices to have fun.” (Q9c)
Strongly Agree agfelzhr?;r Disagree Strongly
agree disagree disagree
Middle 51.6% 34.7% 11.6% 1.1% 1.1%
High 27.1% 43.7% 16.3% 10.5% 2.4%
TOTAL 32.6% 41.7% 15.2% 8.4% 2.1%
Collapsed
Agree Neither | Disagree |
Middle 86.3% 11.6% 2.1%
High 70.8% 16.3% 13.0%
TOTAL 74.2% 15.2% 10.5%
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51.How wrong do you feel it would be for your child to use vaping/e-cig devices? (Q21d)

Very wrong Wrong A little bit | Not wrong
wrong at all
Middle 89.4% 10.6% 0.0% 0.0%
High 83.2% 16.2% 0.6% 0.0%
TOTAL 84.6% 14.9% 0.5% 0.0%

52.How wrong do you think most parents and guardians at your child’s school feel it would be
for their child to use vaping/e-cig devices? (Q22d)

Very wrong Wrong | A little bit | Not wrong ‘
wrong at all
Middle 57.4% 39.4% 3.2% 0.0%
High 40.3% 45.8% 10.8% 3.1%
TOTAL 44.2% 44.4% 9.1% 2.4%

53.So far this school year, have you talked to your child about the fact that most students in
their school do not use vaping/e-cig devices? (Q23c)

| Yes | No |
Middle 66.0% 34.0%
High 56.8% 43.2%
TOTAL 58.9% 41.1%

54.So far this school year, do you think most parents in your child’s school have talked with
their child about the fact that most students in their school do not use vaping/e-cig
devices? (Q24c)

| Yes | No |
Middle 36.2% 63.8%
High 32.7% 67.3%
TOTAL 33.5% 66.5%
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55.During the past three months, have you communicated with your child about the
importance of not using vaping/e-cig devices? (Q12a)

| Yes | No |
Middle 81.1% 18.9%
High 81.0% 19.0%
TOTAL 81.0% 19.0%
56.During the past three months, do you think that most parents and guardians have

communicated with their child about the importance of not using vaping/e-cig devices?
(Q12b)

| Yes | No |
Middle 51.6% 48.4%
High 44.8% 55.2%
TOTAL 46.4% 53.6%

57.How do you feel about the following statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly
communicate with their children about the importance of not using vaping/e-cig devices.”
(Q15a)

Strongly Neither . Strongly
agree Agree agree nor Disagree disagree
disagree
Middle 85.3% 12.6% 1.1% 1.1% 0.0%
High 82.1% 17.3% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0%
TOTAL 82.8% 16.2% 0.7% 0.2% 0.0%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 97.9% 1.1% 1.1%
High 99.4% 0.6% 0.0%
TOTAL 99.1% 0.7% 0.2%
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2022 MN C4 Positive Community Norms Parent Survey

58.How do you think most students in your child’s school feel about the following statement?
“Parents and guardians should clearly communicate with their children about the
importance of not using vaping/e-cig devices.” (Q15b)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree ; disagree
disagree
Middle 29.8% 47.9% 17.0% 5.3% 0.0%
High 20.7% 38.7% 24.4% 13.1% 3.0%
TOTAL 22.7% 40.8% 22.7% 11.4% 2.4%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 77.7% 17.0% 5.3%
High 59.5% 24.4% 16.2%
TOTAL 63.5% 22.7% 13.7%

59.How do you think most parents and guardians of students at your child’s school feel about

the following statement? “Parents and guardians should clearly communicate with their
children about the importance of not using vaping/e-cig devices.” (Q15c)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree disagree disagree
Middle 48.9% 45.7% 4.3% 1.1% 0.0%
High 38.5% 48.9% 11.9% 0.6% 0.0%
TOTAL 40.9% 48.2% 10.2% 0.7% 0.0%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 94.7% 4.3% 1.1%
High 87.5% 11.9% 0.6%
TOTAL 89.1% 10.2% 0.7%
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2022 MN C4 Positive Community Norms Parent Survey

Policy and Parent Monitoring Norms/Perceptions of Norms

60.How do you feel about the following statement? “My community should adopt or enforce
laws that make it illegal for adults to allow youth (other than their children) to drink alcohol

on their property.” (Q20a)
Strongly Neither . Strongly
aqree Agree agree nor Disagree disaqree
9 disagree 9
Middle 53.2% 20.2% 16.0% 4.3% 6.4%
High 52.7% 22.3% 16.5% 6.4% 2.1%
TOTAL 52.8% 21.8% 16.4% 5.9% 3.1%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 73.4% 16.0% 10.6%
High 75.0% 16.5% 8.5%
TOTAL 74.6% 16.4% 9.0%

61.How do you think most parents and guardians of students at your child’s school feel about
the following statement? “My community should adopt or enforce laws that make it illegal

for adults to allow youth (other than their children) to drink alcohol on their property.”

(Q20b)
Strongly Neither . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree ; disagree
disagree
Middle 28.7% 42.6% 22.3% 5.3% 1.1%
High 19.9% 37.0% 25.7% 15.0% 2.4%
TOTAL 21.9% 38.2% 24.9% 12.8% 2.1%
Collapsed
| Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 71.3% 22.3% 6.4%
High 56.9% 25.7% 17.4%
TOTAL 60.1% 24.9% 15.0%
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62.How do you feel about the following statement? “Parents should take steps like checking
with other parents, using curfews and requiring their children to check in during the

evening to prevent underage substance use?” (Q25a)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree ; disagree
disagree
Middle 55.3% 36.2% 4.3% 2.1% 2.1%
High 48.1% 36.7% 10.5% 3.4% 1.2%
TOTAL 49.8% 36.6% 9.1% 3.1% 1.4%
Collapsed
Agree Neither | Disagree |
Middle 91.5% 4.3% 4.3%
High 84.9% 10.5% 4.6%
TOTAL 86.4% 9.1% 4.5%

63.How do you think most parents and guardians of students at your child’s school feel about
the following statement? “Parents should take steps like checking with other parents,

using curfews and requiring their children to check in during the evening to prevent

underage substance use?” (Q25b)
Strongly Neither . Strongly
Agree agree nor Disagree .
agree ; disagree
disagree
Middle 18.1% 56.4% 18.1% 6.4% 1.1%
High 16.9% 48.9% 25.2% 8.9% 0.0%
TOTAL 17.2% 50.6% 23.6% 8.4% 0.2%
Collapsed
Agree | Neither | Disagree |
Middle 74.5% 18.1% 7.4%
High 65.8% 25.2% 8.9%
TOTAL 67.8% 23.6% 8.6%
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2022 MN C4 Positive Community Norms Parent Survey

64.How often do you find out if an adult is present when your child goes to someone else's
house? (Q26a)

| Always | Sometimes | Rarely | Never |
Middle 76.6% 19.1% 4.3% 0.0%
High 62.0% 30.1% 6.7% 1.2%
TOTAL 65.2% 27.6% 6.2% 1.0%
65.How often do you think most parents and guardians of students at your child’s school find
out if an adult is present when their child goes to someone else's house? (Q26b)
| Always | Sometimes| Rarely | Never |
Middle 24.5% 66.0% 9.6% 0.0%
High 9.5% 65.0% 23.6% 1.8%
TOTAL 12.9% 65.2% 20.5% 1.4%

66.How often do you use a curfew with your child? (Q27a)

| Always | Sometimes | Rarely | Never
Middle 73.4% 17.0% 5.3% 4.3%
High 73.8% 18.8% 4.3% 3.1%
TOTAL 73.7% 18.4% 4.5% 3.3%

67.How often do you think most parents and guardians of students at your child’s school use
a curfew with their child? (Q27b)

| Always | Sometimes| Rarely | Never |
Middle 25.5% 67.0% 6.4% 1.1%
High 18.0% 70.9% 10.1% 0.9%
TOTAL 19.7% 70.1% 9.3% 1.0%
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68.How often do you require that your child checks in with you when they are out? (Q28a)

| Always | Sometimes | Rarely | Never |
Middle 82.8% 15.1% 1.1% 1.1%
High 68.1% 25.8% 5.8% 0.3%
TOTAL 71.4% 23.4% 4.8% 0.5%

69.How often do you think most parents and guardians of students at your child’s school
require that their child checks in with them when they are out? (Q28b)

| Always | Sometimes | Rarely | Never |
Middle 19.1% 72.3% 8.5% 0.0%
High 17.2% 68.1% 14.7% 0.0%
TOTAL 17.6% 69.0% 13.3% 0.0%
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